
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 6 October 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Pauline Church 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Robert Yuill 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Heyes 
Cllr Kevin Small 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Vijay Manro 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Tracy Adams 
Claire Anthony 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Stuart Dark 
Mike Pankiewicz 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or comm
[...]
gh the Chairman.   

5   Review of actions arising from previous meetings (Pages 13 - 
14) 

 

 To review progress on any actions requested by the Committee in 
previous meetings. 

 

6   Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board (Pages 15 - 
24) 

 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board 
held on 18 August 2022. To review the summary of the 
recommendations made by the Board. 

 

7   Public Participation   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 
the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members 
of the Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 

 



Page 4 

 

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any 
such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this 
agenda no later than 5pm on 29 September 2022 in order to be 
guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 3 
October 2022. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice 
if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

8   Headlines and Monitoring (HAM) (Pages 25 - 60) 10.05 

 A report for the committee’s ongoing oversight of: 

 Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update 

 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)  
a) Period – 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
b) ABS issuance update 

 Risk Register  

 Internal audit update 

 Training update  

 

9   Business Plan 2022-2023 (Pages 61 - 66) 10.15 

 The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund will present a report updating 
members on progress against the Plan’s objectives. 

 

10   Key Financial Controls (Pages 67 - 76) 10.25 

 Budget Monitoring 2022/23 & AVC Performance review  

11   AVC Performance Review (Pages 77 - 80) 10.35 

 To receive an update report on the Fund’s AVC providers   

12   Pension Payroll Database Reconciliation (Pages 81 - 84) 10.45 

 A receive an update report on the progress of the project.  

13   Committee Forward Work Plan (Pages 85 - 92) 10.55 

 To review the work plan for the committee 2022-23.  

14   Date of Next Meeting   

 To confirm the date of the next administration focused committee 
meeting on 14 Decmeber 2022. 

 

15   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman,  



Page 5 

 

should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

16   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 17-20  because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 

 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

17   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 93 - 98) 11.05 

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the Part II 
(private) minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 September 
2022. 

 

18   Local Pension Board Minutes (Pages 99 - 106)  

 To receive the Part II (Private) minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Pension Board held on 18 August 2022. 

 

19   Cyber Security Review (Pages 107 - 128) 11.15 

 A report presenting Aon’s cyber security analysis and 
recommendations. 

 

20   Brunel Governance Update (Pages 129 - 130) 11.35 

 To receive a verbal update regarding ongoing Brunel governance 
arrangements. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
PART I MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Steve Heyes (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Kevin Small, Mike Pankiewicz and 
Claire Anthony 
  

 
170 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Tracy Adams and Councillor Gordon King. 
 
 

171 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 
 

172 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

173 Chairman's Announcements 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, it was determined that Agenda Item 13 
on the agenda, Presentation from Magellan, would take place as the first 
substantive item. 
 
 

174 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

175 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in the items at Minute Numbers 176, 182 and 183, because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

176 Presentation from Magellan 
 
The Committee received a presentation from representatives of Magellan 
Financial Group. 
 
This provided updates on organisational changes, fund performance, risk 
analysis and impact of various factors impacting the investments managed by 
Magellan. 
 
The Committee thanked Magellan for the update, which would be further 
discussed in relation to the Investment Quarterly Progress Report. 
 

177 Responsible Investment Update and Progress Report 
 
A report was presented by Liam Robson, Pension Fund Accounting and 
Investment Officer, along with Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 
and other officers, to update the Committee on Responsible Investment issues 
and actions agreed at previous meetings. 
 
The Fund Annual report had included a climate change report, in line with the 
requirements of the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosure 
(TCFD). It was also reported the Fund had submitted a full stewardship report to 
the Financial Report Council as directed to apply for signatory status to the 
2020 Stewardship Code. This had been successful and would be formally 
confirmed shortly. 
 
Details were also provided on the investment theme of education as determined 
by the Committee as one of its three themes. There had been engagement with 
investment managers to understand how they would incorporate this theme, for 
example whether they were investing in companies providing educational 
services, or involved in reskilling and upskilling with new technology. 
 
The Committee sought additional details from officers. It was confirmed whilst 
delivering on the themes including a positive social approach was aimed for, 
financial returns was the priority of any investment. It was stated the managers 
took the factors and themes chosen seriously when making their decisions. 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Questions were raised relating to affordable housing portfolios, with Mercer 
working to find appropriate managers and help identify appropriate metrics, 
such as number of houses and type of houses delivered as well as financial 
returns. Details were also sought on moving to a data baseline of 2019 instead 
of 2020 for decarbonisation, with this being to align with Brunel and other funds 
as well as provide further data points for comparison. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the progress made against the responsible investment plan 
actions. 
 

178 Climate Update and Progress Report 
 
The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented a report in 
relation to the Fund’s goal to protect investments from climate change risk, and 
safeguard the financial future of the Fund.  
 
The report set out progress toward the target of net zero carbon emissions by 
2050. On decarbonisation the Fund was on track with its target as measured by 
the carbon footprint, but it was noted absolute emissions was more challenging. 
The Fund was working with Brunel on developing a climate solutions portfolio, 
and the Committee considered a proposed response to Brunel in relation to its 
Climate Stocktake. 
 
It was noted that there was not a standardised measurement for monitoring 
environment, social and governance factors, with managers often having their 
own scoring methodologies. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and presentation. Queries were raised on 
engagement with education on the subject, and in relation to innovation with 
infrastructure as contributing toward targets. The Committee agreed that the 
proposed statement on climate change should be sent to Brunel, for inclusion in 
the Brunel climate stocktake, with the addition of the Fund’s priority Sustainable 
Development Goals. 
 
Mercers also provided a detailed update relating to the net zero target, as set 
out in the report. In response to queries it was stated the Fund had set slightly 
more ambitious targets than Brunel due to more exposure to utilities and having 
more opportunities to divest, but it was not significantly different from other 
comparable funds. 
 
Details were sought on the work being undertaken by companies to more 
‘green’ solutions, and harmonisation of requirements for funds in this area. 
Questions were also raised on affordable housing allocations, with additional 
details in the Mercers report. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) To note the progress being made towards the Fund’s target of net zero 
emissions across all portfolios by 2050; 
 

2) To approve the statement to be provided to Brunel for the climate 
stocktake, with the addition of the Committee’s priority Sustainable 
Development Goals; 

 
3) To approve the plans for reporting on climate risk via a single report in 

early 2023 
 
A break was taken from 1155-1200 
 
Councillor Jonathon Seed left the meeting at 1200. 
 

179 Responsible Investment Policy 
 
The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, presented a brief report 
on updates to the Responsible Investment Policy. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Responsible Investment Policy 2022. 
 

180 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 6 October 2022. 
 

181 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

182 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Chris Moore, Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer, presented the 
investment quarterly progress report. 
 
Following discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To agree to use this report to monitor private markets investment 
progress quarterly and to use the appended Brunel private market report 
6 monthly; 
 

2) To delegate the Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, after consultation with 
the Chairman, to explore the feasibility of appointing external specialists 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

to undertake a review of the estimated fee savings accrued through the 
creation of the Brunel Pension Partnership , and to make an appointment 
if appropriate.  
 

183 Minutes 
 
The Part II (Private) minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were 
presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.40 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 11

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Minute 

reference
Section Meeting Action Task owner

Target date 

for completion
Date completed

227 

(17/12/20)

Investments 

(Stewardship Code)

Confirmation to Committee that the Fund has been signed to 

the 2020 Stewardship Code during 2021
JD 31/12/22 15/09/22

24 

(24/06/21)

Procurement (New 

Payroll System)

Updates on the integrated payroll and payments system project 

to be brought back to committee 
AC 31/07/22 28/07/22

80 

(16/12/21)
Governance (Audit)

For non-standard audits covering the Fund’s Pensioner Payroll 

reconciliation, Investment governance, Cyber Security, 

Statutory Returns and Administering Authority internal 

arrangements to be completed

RB 14/12/22

90 

(16/12/21)

Governance (Cyber 

Security)

To take the following cyber security actions over the next 12 

months. 1) Liaise with the Council’s ICT department to establish 

an appropriate approach to the Fund’s cyber security 

requirements 2) Conclude the recommendations agreed by the 

Committee at their meeting in September 2020 3) Receive an 

annual ICT cyber security report 4) Work with ICT & the 

Council’s Emergency Planning team concerning its IT recovery 

practices and Business Continuity Planning 5) Gai
[...]
timated fee savings accrued 

through the creation of the Brunel Pension Partnership. To 

make an appointment, if appropriate and report back the 

findings of the fee savings.

JD 02/03/23

P
age 14



Wiltshire Council 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
06 October 2022 

 
Recommendations of the Local Pension Board 18 August 2022 

 

Minute at Board Recommendation Committee Agenda 

Minute 135 – Audit 
Update 

To recommend the revised target dates in 
connection with the completion of SWAP 
Audit actions. 

Item 8 – Headlines 
and Monitoring – 
Internal Audit 
update  

Minute 136 – Risk 

Register Update 

To note the Risk Register and to 
recommend the Committee accept the 
proposed changes as set out in the HAM 
Report.  

Item 8 – Headlines 
and Monitoring – 
Risk Register 

Minute 141 – 

Cyber Security 

review 

To recommend that the s151 officer attend 
the next Committee meeting and respond 
to questions raised on the subject by 
members 

Item 18 – Cyber 
Security review 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Local Pension Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 
2022 AT THE KENNET ROOM – COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Mark Spilsbury (Chairman), Marlene Corbey, Paul Smith, Asifa Ashraf and Mike 
Pankiewicz  
 
Also Present: 
  
Jennifer Devine, Andy Cunningham, Richard Bullen, Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Steve 
Heyes, Juliet Weimar, Ben Fielding and Tara Shannon 
  

 
122 Membership 

 
Said my pThe Chairman welcomed Asifa Ashraf and Juliet Weimar to their first 
meeting of the Local Pension Board, with it noted that Asifa Ashraf was present 
as a Scheme Member Representative and that her position had now been 
ratified by Wiltshire Council. 
 
It was stated that Juliet Weimar was a Scheme Employer Representative, 
however her position would have to be ratified by Wiltshire Council following the 
endorsement of the Local Pension Board. 
 

[...]
t an on-going basis. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the attached Risk Register and recommended that the 
changes/actions by officers in points 6 to 8 should be submitted to the 
Committee. 
 

137 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

138 Date of Next Meeting and Forward Work Plan 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Local Pension Board would be held on 27 
October 2022. 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board reviewed and approved its new Scheme Year Forward Work 
Plan. 
 

139 Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Board considered the recommendation to exclude the public. After which, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 24 - 26 because it is likely that if members of the public 

Page 23



 
 
 

 
 
 

were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

140 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary meetings of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee held on 26 May 2022 and 28 July 2022 were 
considered.  
 
It was agreed that the words “investing in sustainable companies” on Page 112 
of the agenda pack should be removed from the minutes. 
 
Following which, it was; 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Board noted the Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary 
meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 26 May 2022 
and 28 July 2022. 
 

141 Cyber Security Review 
 
The Board received an update from Richard Bullen, Fund Governance and 
Performance Manager and Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund. 
 

142 Minutes 
 
The Part II (private) minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2022 were presented 
for consideration, and it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
The Board approved and signed the Part II (private) minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 5 May 2022 as a true and correct record. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00am – 12.10pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718656, e-mail Benjamin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 24

mailto:Benjamin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
06 October 2022                              

 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND HEADLINES AND MONITORING REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with information in relation to 
various standard issues, to enable the Committee to fulfil its monitoring role. 

a) Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update  
b) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)  

1) Period – 1 July 2022 to 31 August 2022  
2) ABS issuance update  

c) Risk Register 
d) Internal Audit update 
e) Training update 

 
2. This report is intended to highlight key issues and developments.  Full detail is provided 

in the Appendices. 
  
Report from Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund 
 
3. This section summarises key events across the Pension Fund over the last quarter. 

a) Investment performance for the quarter to Jun-22 was -6.3%, compared to a 
benchmark return of -3.5%.  The fund value at the end of Jun-22 was just over 
£3bn.  Performance has continued to be challenging over the second quarter of 
2022, due to global events, with the dominating theme being recession concerns.  
The value of the Fund’s investments at the end of Aug-22 (the latest audited 
figures at the time of writing) was £3.14bn. 

b) In very recent days, the tax cuts announced by the Government have sent sterling 
to record lows, and gilt yields have risen signifi
[...]
er.  However, scheme managers are still 
legally accountable for ensuring this happens and should work with their AVC provider(s) 
accordingly. 
 

15. LGPS Officers are collaborating on these at a national level on behalf of all Funds within 
the Scheme. 

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
16. There is no known environmental impact of this report. 

 

Page 78

https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/minutes/TG20220617.pdf
https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/uk/Nudge_v2.0c.pdf
https://www.pensionsdashboardsprogramme.org.uk/standards/pensions-dashboards-standards-consultation/


 

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 

17. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Proposals 
 
18. The Committee is asked to: 

 note the update regarding the level of service being provided by Prudential and 
valuation of AVC accounts. 

 
Report Author: Liam Robson (Pension Fund Accounting and Investments Officer) 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE 
 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – AVC valuation as at 31 March 2022 
  

Page 79



 

Appendix 1 – AVC valuation as at 31 March 2022 

  Value of Funds Value of Funds Value of Funds 

  @ 31.3.22 @ 31.3.21 @ 31.3.20 

        
Utmost Life and Pensions (formerly Equitable Life  
Assurance Society)       

- With Profits Fund 
                  

500,937.19         596,604.35       656,434.42  

- Unit Linked Managed Fund       

- Building Society Fund       

  
                  

500,937.19         596,604.35       656,434.42  

Clerical Medical Funds       

- With Profits Fund 
                    

68,691.52         149,800.97  

- Unit Linked Managed Fund 
                  

871,418.28         792,558.30  

  
                  

940,109.80                      -         942,359.27  

Prudential       

Prudential With-Profits Cash Accumulation Fund 
               

2,129,695.07      1,719,277.21    1,627,502.19  

- With Profits Cash Accumu
[...]
ppendix 1-Scheme-legal-regulatory-update
	WPFC 061022 Item 08 - HAM Report - Appendix 2-Administration-KPIs
	WPFC 061022 Item 08 - HAM Report - Appendix 3- Red Risks
	WPFC 061022 Item 08 - HAM Report - Appendix 4 - Full Risk register
	WPFC 061022 Item 08 - HAM Report - Appendix 5 - SWAP Audit Actions v5.1

	9 Business Plan 2022-2023
	10 Key Financial Controls
	11 AVC Performance Review
	12 Pension Payroll Database Reconciliation
	13 Committee Forward Work Plan
	17 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	18 Local Pension Board Minutes
	19 Cyber Security Review
	WPFC 061022 Item 19 - Appendix 1 - Wiltshire Council - Cyber Assessment Report
	WPFC 061022 Item 19 - Appendix 2 - Heywood Pensions Technologies - Cyber Assessment Report

	20 Brunel Governance Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 6 OCTOBER 2022 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Steve Heyes (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gordon King, 
Mike Pankiewicz and Claire Anthony 
  

 
184 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors George Jeans and Jonathan Seed, 
and Tracy Adams. 
 

185 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

186 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

187 Chairman's Announcements 
 
It was agreed to take an additional item at Item 21 in respect of an audit report 
on the pension payroll reconciliation. 
 
The Brunel Investor Day took place on 28 September 2022. 
 

188 Review of Actions Arising From Previous Meetings 
 
The Committee reviewed the list of actions arising from previous meetings, 
including to monitor Brunel’s reaction to the proposed audit of savings. 
 

189 Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 
The minutes and recommendations of the meeting of the Local Pension Board 
on 18 August 2022 were received and noted. Recommendations would be 
considered against the relevant agenda items, as detailed in the agenda 
papers. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

190 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 

191 Headlines and Monitoring (HAM) 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension, supported by other officers 
presented the Headlines and Monitoring Report.  
 
Progress against high priority Business Plan actions were reviewed as set out in 
the report. Details were provided the signing of a contract with Hymans to 
outsource backlogs, identified as a priority action in the review by Aon. Bids had 
also been received for outsourcing of work to complete the pensions 
reconciliation project. 
 
An update was also provided on investments in light of the volatile situation 
arising from impacts on gilts. Members had been provided a news article to 
assure them of the lack of impact for their benefits. The Committee discussed 
and debated liability driven investment. 
 
Administrative updates were also provided, with delays to the process of 
employers transferring to the I-connect system due to changing payroll systems. 
The risk register was also reviewed, including additional risks regarding energy 
stability and cost of living, and the Committee discussed key performance 
indicators and developing a further plan to achieve greater progress against 
these, which would need to be reviewed by the Local Pension Board and 
Committee. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the updates received. 
 

2) To approve the changes to the Risk Register set out in the report and as 
recommended by the Local Pension Board and officers. 
 

192 Business Plan 2022-2023 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, presented an update on 
Business Plan actions as set out in the agenda.  
 
In response to queries it was confirmed work on the backlogs should begin 
shortly, and that work to ensure compliance with the good governance review 
was proceeding. 
 
A further update would be provided to the Committee at its meeting in 
December 2022. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the Business Plan. 
 

193 Key Financial Controls 
 
Christopher Moore, Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer, 
presented a report on Key Financial Controls as detailed in the agenda. 
 
The progress in implementation of the council’s Evolve project was explained, 
with no additional concerns for the Fund’s administration, with a replanning 
phase taking place which might lead to a delay. Details were also provided on 
the Fund’s running costs, inflationary pressures and the impact of any pay 
award. 
 
The Treasurer to the Fund, Andy Brown, provided details of the signing off of 
the council’s 2021/22 accounts, which meant the Fund’s accounts could also 
not be signed off. The council continued to work with auditors to address the 
issue. 
 
Details were also provided about the ongoing work to resolve discrepancies 
between payroll systems. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on Key Financial Controls. 
 

194 AVC Performance Review 
 
Liam Robson, Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Officer, presented a 
report providing an overview of additional voluntary contribution (AVC) activity in 
2021/22. 
 
It was stated that about 3% of members took up the option, which was similar to 
other Funds, with a valuation summary provided in the report for 31 March 
2022. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the uprate regarding the level of service being provided by 
Prudential and valuation of the AVC accounts. 
 

195 Pension Payroll Database Reconciliation 
A report was received updating the Committee on the ongoing reconciliation 
project between the pension administration system, Altair, and the pensioner 
payroll system (SAP). 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Further updates would be discussed under Part II and discussion of an audit 
report from South West Audit Partnership. 
 

196 Committee Forward Work Plan 
 
The Forward Work Plan was received for consideration. 
 
Comments were received on changes to be made to the risk register, and the 
review of the annual reports and accounts. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Plan. 
 

197 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meetings of the Committee would take place on 17 November and 14 
December 2022. 
 

198 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

199 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 200-204  because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

200 Urgent Items 
 
An update was received regarding the Pensions Payroll Reconciliation Project, 
and a report from the internal auditors SWAP. 
 
The complexity of the reconciliation project, addressing errors built up between 
discrepancies of the systems over many years, was highlighted. It was 
confirmed that all remaining cases with a difference of >£5 per month between 
the two systems would be resolved by outsourcing to an external provider. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, noting the concerns raised by SWAP 
around measurable deadlines and monitoring among other matters. They noted 



 
 
 

 
 
 

that previous updates to the Committee and Board had identified many of these 
issues, and noted the actions taken to fully resolve the project that had been set 
out. 
 
It was agreed that quarterly reports would continue to be received at present, 
and then within the Headlines and Monitoring Report. 
 

201 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
The Part II minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 were received, 
and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

202 Local Pension Board Minutes 
 
The Committee received and noted the Part II minutes of the Local Pension 
Board meeting held on 18 August 2022. 
 

203 Cyber Security Review 
 
A presentation and report was received from AON, providing Cyber Assessment 
Reports for both Wiltshire Council and Heywood Pensions Technologies 
 
The methodology of the assessment was set out, identifying gaps, strengths 
and weaknesses against best practice. In general, the council was found to 
have a reasonable level of cyber maturity, with a number of risks identified at a 
medium level, along with proposed resolutions. No concerns had been raised 
regarding Heywood Pensions Technologies. 
 
The Committee discussed the presentation and report, which had been 
prompted following a report from the internal auditors. To assist in the 
clarification of risks identified at a medium level with the Wiltshire Council report 
the Committee raised questions with both the Aon Consultants and the Deputy 
Chief Executive of Wiltshire Council, who was also present at the meeting. The 
assurance received concerning the progress made was welcomed. However, it 
was agreed that further discussions would be needed about what further 
progress could be made -. Based on the outcome of those discussions, the 
Committee could then determine what, if any additional risk mitigation steps it 
should take to ensure that it was compliant with the Pension Regulator’s 
guidance. 
 
Additionally, officers agreed to co-ordinate the receipt of questions from 
members after the meeting, so that a responses could be provided by Aon in 
time for the Committee meeting in December.  
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1) To note the update, and receive a formal response from the council at the 
next administration focused meeting. 
 

2) For members to submit any supplementary questions to officers, relating 
to Aon’s reports.  
 

204 Brunel Governance Update 
 
The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, Jennifer Devine, updated the Committee 
regarding the Brunel Pensions Partnership governance. The Committee 
discussed the responses to issues raised by the Shareholder Group, potential 
increases to budget, and reviewing fee savings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.45 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

